

**Case Nos. 20-16068, 20-16070,  
20-16773, & 20-16820**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**Center for Medical Progress, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:16-cv-236-WHO  
The Honorable William H. Orrick

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FREE SPEECH SCHOLARS  
AND ANIMAL-ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Justin F. Marceau  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER,  
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, CO 80208  
(617) 256-9073  
jmarceau@law.du.edu

Christopher O. Murray  
Julian R. Ellis, Jr.  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
410 17th Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 223-1100  
cmurray@bhfs.com;  
jellis@bhfs.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
I. Undercover Newsgathering and Reporting Is Central to Democratic Accountability in the United States.....	5
II. Deceptive Techniques Are Necessarily Employed by Journalists and Others Engaged in Undercover Newsgathering. ....	10
III. The Decisions on Appeal Are Entangled in Pressing and Timely First Amendment Issues. ....	14
A. The use of deception for undercover investigative reporting is constitutionally protected speech.....	15
B. The First Amendment limits the types of damages that are recoverable for non-defamation claims.....	23
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>APPENDIX A – LIST OF AMICI</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) .....	20, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020).....	22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015) .....	13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 13, 21, 22
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	14
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	15
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	14
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	27
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	14
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20, 23–24
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	14
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	14
<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp. v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 547 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 615 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	passim

<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 16-CV-00236-WHO, 2020 WL 2065700 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) .....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 16-CV-00236-WHO, 2020 WL 7626410 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2020) .....	28–29
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	22–23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	17, 18
<b><i>Constitutional Provision</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	14
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
Meat Inspection Act, Pub. L. No. 59-242, 34 Stat. 1260 (1907).....	8
Pure Food and Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906).....	8

***Other Authorities***

Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, <i>High Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1435 (2015).....	16
<i>American Civilization Illustrated: A Great Slave Auction</i> , New York Tribune (Mar. 5, 1859) .....	5, 6
Andrew Martin, <i>Largest Recall of Ground Beef Is Ordered</i> , The New York Times (Feb. 18, 2008) .....	9
Athelia Knight, <i>Drug Smuggling and Hot Goods: A Ride on Prison Visitors' Buses</i> , The Washington Post (Mar. 4, 1984).....	12
Barbara Ehrenreich, <i>Nickel and Dimed: On (Not) Getting By in America</i> (2001).....	11
Bill Kovach & Tom Rosenstiel, <i>The Elements of Journalism</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	16
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Nellie Bly: Daredevil, Reporter, Feminist</i> (1994).....	7
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Undercover Reporting: The Truth About Deception</i> (2012) .....	8
<i>Charges Filed Based on PETA Investigation at Hormel Supplier</i> , People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (Oct. 14, 2013).....	12
Dana Reed & Anne Hull, <i>Soldiers Face Neglect, Frustration at Army's Top Medical Facility</i> , The Washington Post (February 18, 2007) .....	10, 11
David Greenberg, <i>How Teddy Roosevelt Invented Spin</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 24, 2016) .....	7

<i>The Execution of John Brown</i> , New York Tribune (Dec. 3, 1859).....	6
Greg Marx, <i>The Ethics of Undercover Journalism</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Feb. 4, 2010).....	16
The Humane Society of the United States, <i>Rampant Animal Cruelty at California Slaughter Plant</i> (Jan. 30, 2008) .....	9
The Humane Society of the United States, <i>Slaughterhouse Investigation: Cruel and Unhealthy Practices</i> (Jan. 30, 2008).....	9
Jane H. Li, <i>65 Cents an Hour—A Special Report: Week in Sweatshop Reveals Grim Conspiracy of the Poor</i> , New York Times (Mar. 12, 1995) .....	11
<i>John Brown’s Hanging – Henry S. Olcott – New York Tribune</i> , Undercover Reporting.....	6
Karen Olsson, <i>Welcome to The Jungle</i> , Slate (July 10, 2006) .....	7
<i>Mother Pigs and Piglets Abused by Hormel Supplier</i> , People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals .....	12
Nathan Siegel, <i>Publication Damages in Newsgathering Cases</i> , 19 Comm. Law., Summer 2001, at 11 (2001).....	26–27
Nellie Bly, <i>Ten Days in a Mad-House</i> (1887) .....	7
Pamela Zekman & Zay N. Smith, <i>Our ‘Bar’ Uncovers Payoffs, Tax Gyps</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (Jan. 8, 1978).....	8
Philip Shenon, <i>Welfare Hotel Families: Life on the Edge</i> , New York Times (Aug. 31, 1983).....	11
<i>Reporting Slavery – The New York Tribune</i> , Undercover Reporting.....	5
Shane Bauer, <i>I Went Undercover With a Border Militia. Here’s What I Saw.</i> , Mother Jones (Nov/Dec 2016).....	8



Society of Professional Journalists, Code of Ethics (2014).....	16
<i>Undercover Video Shows Workers Abusing Pigs</i> , NBC News (Sept. 17, 2008) .....	12
<i>Video Shows Alleged Criminal Abuse of Bettencourt Dairy Cows in Idaho</i> , CBS News (Oct. 11, 2012) .....	12
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	27
Walter Kurtz, <i>The Post Wins 6 Pulitzer Prizes</i> , The Washington Post (April 8, 2008) .....	10, 11
